banks maturing more than three months 5,603,317 5,232,922

Financial liabilities

Investment contract liabilities (Note) 4,557,760 4,588,215
Bank borrowings 1,384,659 1,399,479
Shareholder’s loan 1,641,077 1,641,077
Derivative liabilities 647,292 298,003

Note:  The balance excludes HK$192,889,000 (2023: HK$186,632,000) of unearned

revenue liability.

Yunfeng Financial Group Limited
Annual Results Announcement for the Year Ended 31 December 2024

156

4 Insurance and financial risk management (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

While it is more difficult to measure the interest sensitivity of the insurance and
investment contract liabilities than that of the related assets, to the extent that the Group
can measure such sensitivities the Group believes that interest rate movements will
generate asset value changes that substantially offset changes in the value of the
liabilities relating to the underlying products.

An analysis of the Group's sensitivity to a 1% parallel increase or decrease in market
interest rates at the reporting date, assuming that all other variables remain constant, is
presented below.

  Profit of loss   Equity
 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

31 December 2024        

Insurance and reinsurance

contracts 414,623  (524,585) 1,750,252 (2,542,102)
Financial instruments (537,952) 651,691 (3,081,721) 3,726,260

31 December 2023

Insurance and reinsurance

contracts 42,037 (209,567) 959,919 (2,569,494)
Financial instruments (329,879) 329,879 (2,997,010) 2,997,010

(iv) Currency risk

The Group’s currency exchange risk is mainly related to certain policies that are not
written in the United States dollars. However, most of the policies are denominated in
the United States dollars and Hong Kong dollars. As the Group’s investments are
primarily made in the United States dollars, coupled with the fact that the Hong Kong
dollars are pegged to the United States dollars, management does not believe that the
currency risk is material. For investments made in non-United States dollars, the Group
mitigates currency risk through the use of cross-currency swaps and forward contracts.

[…]

such price risk is fully borne by the policyholders as the benefits payable are linked to
the price of the securities.

The portfolio of unit trusts backing non-linked insurance contracts, which the Group
carries on its statement of financial position at fair value, also has exposure to price risk.
This risk is defined as the potential loss in market value resulting from an adverse change
in prices.

At 31 December 2024, the unit trusts backing non-linked insurance contracts were
classified as fair value through profit or loss at their fair value of HK$480,160,000 (2023:
HK$971,175,000).

At 31 December 2024, it is estimated that an increase/decrease of 10% (2023: 10%) in
the market value of Group’s unit trusts backing non-linked insurance contracts, with all
other variable held constant, would have increased/decreased the Group’s total equity
by HK$48,016,000 (2023: HK$97,117,000). The analysis is performed on the same basis
for 2024.

Sensitivity analysis

An analysis of the Group's sensitivity to a 10% increase or decrease in equity prices at
the reporting date, assuming that all other variables remain constant, is presented below.

  Profit of loss   Equity
 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

31 December 2024        

Insurance and reinsurance

contracts (352,004)  351,600 (418,628) 418,201
Financial instruments 686,237 (686,237) 686,237 (686,237)

31 December 2023 (Note)

Insurance and reinsurance

contracts (207,130) 207,099 (215,264) 215,601
Financial instruments 560,588 (560,588) 560,588 (560,588)

Note: Certain comparative figures have been adjusted to conform with current year

presentation.

Yunfeng Financial Group Limited
Annual Results Announcement for the Year Ended 31 December 2024

160

4 Insurance and financial risk management (continued)

(c) Fair value measurement

(i) Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value

Fair value hierarchy

The following table presents the fair value of the Group’s financial instruments measured
at the end of the reporting period on a recurring basis, categorised into the three-level
fair value hierarchy as defined in HKFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement. The level into